Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2020037 – Baker Property

Hearing Date:

October 15, 2020 (cont. from September 17, 2020)

Supervisor District:
4
____________________________________________________________________________________________
* Denotes changes from the September 17, 2020 Board of Adjustment staff report.
Applicant:

Rodney Jarvis, Earl and Curley, PC

Property Owners:

Jaqueline and Larry Baker

Requests:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance (MCZO) to permit:
1)

Proposed interior side setback of 0’ where 3’ is the minimum
permitted per MCZO Article 1106.2, and

2)

Proposed 39.8% coverage of a required yard where 30% is the
maximum permitted per MCZO Article 1106.2, and

3)

Proposed setback of 0’ where 40’ is the minimum permitted per
MCZO Article 601.2.11.a.2

Site Location:

APN 502-70-175A @ 20131 W. Pasadena Ave. – Tuthill Rd. &
Pasadena Ave., in the Litchfield Park area

Site Size:

40,500 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-35

Open Violation:

V201901069

* Citizen
Support/Opposition:

3 opposition and 4 support comments received by Staff

Findings:

☒ The request fails to meet the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

July 2, 1962: Subject property created as Lot 175 of the Beautiful Arizona Estates
Subdivision, approved by the Board of Supervisors July 2, 1962. At the time of approval,
the subdivision was subject to the Rural (R) zoning district, defined in the 1965 MCZO
(effective February 27, 1960 to May 29, 1969).

2.

May 7, 1969: Board of Supervisors adopted the 1969 Amended MCZO, effective May 29,
1969 and including the R1-35 single-family residential zoning district designation of the
Beautiful Arizona Estates Subdivision (including the subject property).

3.

December 1998 to October 1999: Historic aerial photography shows the first building on the
subject property, which appears to be an accessory building, now part of the subject horse
corral. If this building was originally a non-residential accessory (i.e. not a horse corral), it
would have been non-conforming as an accessory building without a primary residence. If
it was a horse corral, this building would have been permitted without a primary residence,
but it was located within the required 40 ft. setback from a side property line.

4.

December 2000 to March 2001: Historic aerial photography shows the current single-family
residence on the subject property as well as the accessory building described above. Staff
found no building permits associated with the residence, but building permits issued before
2000 are not available and it is assumed this explains the lack of a permit in the record. The
aerial photograph appears to show that the residence complied with the R1-35 district
setbacks.

5.

December 2001 to February 2002: Historic aerial photography shows the construction of a
pool and pool barrier fence, apparently in association with building permits B200107580 and
B200107776, both of which have expired without final inspections.

6.

February 2002 to December 2008: Historic aerial photography shows construction of 2 more
accessory buildings near the southwest corner of the subject property, resulting in at least 3
accessory buildings including the one discussed above. Although each of the accessory
buildings appear to comprise more than 200 sq. ft., Staff found no permits on record to
provide for them. It appears that the accessory buildings met the 3 ft. setback requirement
of MCZO Art. 1106.2 at this time, however, they would not have met the required 40 ft.
setback from property lines applicable to horse corrals.

7.

February 26, 2009: According to the current deed Jaqueline and Larry Baker purchased the
subject property.

8.

September 2010 to October 2010: Historic aerial photography shows construction of the
18 ft. x 36 ft. accessory building identified as “open air storage shed” on the current site plan.
Staff research found no building permit to provide for this accessory building as required
because it comprises more than 200 sq. ft.

9.

March 5, 2014: Beautiful Arizona Estates Subdivision found to be legally non-conforming
under Land Use case LU20140013.

10.

October 2010 to December 2018: Historic aerial photography shows incremental additions
to the existing, formally separate accessory buildings that result in the two accessory
buildings (apparently comprising a horse corral) shown on the current site plan.
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11. * May 30, 2019: Violation case V201901069 opened in regard to a complaint of
junk/trash/debris and possible setback issues regarding the horse corral on the subject
property. Subsequent investigation confirmed construction without benefit of required
permits/clearances including location of horse corrals within required setbacks. A
Compliance Agreement (CA) was executed on August 7, 2019 and it included several
critical deadlines, including critical deadline #3, which required the property to be
brought into compliance by August 17, 2020. That deadline was administratively
extended to December 18, 2020 due to COVID-19.
12.

August 17, 2020: The current variance request was submitted to Planning and Development.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
13.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated August 17, 2020.

14.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated August 27, 2020.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
15.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-35 / Single-family residence
Pasadena Ave. then R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Apparent Accessory Building

Site Analysis:
16.

Subject property was created as Lot 175 of the Beautiful Arizona Estates Subdivision,
approved by the Board of Supervisors (BOS) July 2, 1962. Originally, the subdivision was
subject to the Rural (R) zoning district, defined in the 1965 MCZO (effective February 27, 1960
to May 29, 1969). The R district of the 1965 MCZO required “every lot or tract of land upon
which a single-family dwelling is erected shall have an area of not less than 7,000 square
feet (sq. ft.) and a minimum width of no less than 70 feet.” The subject property was created
at 135 ft. x 300 ft. (40,500 sq. ft.) and those dimensions have not changed since the
subdivision was approved. The current zoning is R1-35, which requires a minimum 145’ width
and minimum area of 35,000 square feet. The property appears to be mostly flat with no
100-year floodplain, although the Applicant describes two washes on the property: one at
the southwest property corner and the other running roughly east/west through the middle
of the property, between the residence and accessory buildings. The subject property is
within the vicinity of Luke Air Force Base, meaning certain provisions of the MCZO Section
1010 and Maricopa County Local Additions and Addenda Section 209 would apply to
residential development on the property, however, these regulations do not affect the
subject, non-residential accessory buildings.

17.

Land use case LU20140013 found the Beautiful Arizona Estates Subdivision legally nonconforming and stated that any new construction should meet the development standards
in place at the time of construction. However, LU20140013 also stated that the original R
designation development standards can provide a basis for granting variances for
homeowners who wish to further develop their properties, but cannot meet the current
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R1-35 development standards. The previous, Rural (R) development standards cited in
LU20140013 are as follows:
Front Setback: 20 ft.
Side setback: 5 ft.
Street Side setback: 20 ft.
Rear setback: 34 ft. or 20% of the depth of the lot, whichever is smaller but shall not
be less than 25 ft. (The subject property is 300 ft. deep, so the rear setback would
have been 34 ft. under this regulation)
18.

If the former R zoning district development standards identified in LU20140013 were in effect
today, 2 of the 3 current variance requests would still be necessary to provide for the subject
accessory buildings / horse corral. The exception would be variance request 2): “Proposed
39.8% coverage of a required yard where 30% is the maximum permitted per MCZO Article
1106.2” because the current, subject accessory buildings would have covered 357 sq. ft.
(29%) of the 5 ft. wide side yard (i.e. 5 ft. x 246 ft. side yard = 1,230 sq. ft. x 0.3 = 369 sq. ft.
maximum side yard coverage).

19.

The BOS adopted the 1969 Amended MCZO on May 7, 1969 (effective May 29, 1969). That
ordinance included the R1-35 Single-family Residential District with development standards
that were mostly the same as the current (May 2017) MCZO in regard to the development
of the subject property, including the development standards regarding accessory
buildings (current MCZO Art. 1106.2) and horse corrals (current MCZO Art. 601.2.11.a.2). The
maximum lot coverage, however, was 20% under the 1969 Amended MCZO, where the
current maximum lot coverage for the R1-35 district is 30% under the May 2017 MCZO.

20.

Historic aerial photographs show that an apparent horse corral (tack barn) was the first
building on the subject property, built between December 1998 and October 1999, and the
second building was an apparent single-family residence, built between December 2000
and March 2001. 2 more accessory buildings (apparently part of a horse corral) were built
between 2001 and 2009, apparently without necessary permits (as both accessory buildings
comprise more than 200 sq. ft. and Staff found no permits on record to provide for them).

21.

According to the current deed, the Bakers purchased the subject property in February 2009.
From 2009 to today several incremental modifications were made to the 3 accessory
buildings that existed in 2009. A fourth accessory building was built in 2010 (also apparently
without necessary permitting as the building comprises more than 200 sq. ft. and Staff found
no permits on record to provide for it). Today, three of the formerly free-standing accessory
buildings have been conjoined into a single accessory building, leaving a second freestanding accessory building, all of which comprise a horse corral according to the current
variance request application materials provided by the Applicant.

22.

Historic aerial photographs show the construction of an accessory building (apparent horse
corral) at the southeast corner of the subject property in late 2013, apparently without
necessary permits (as it comprises more than 200 sq. ft. and Staff found no permits on record
to provide for it). This building is located in a 25 ft. wide drainage/public utility easement
that runs along the rear property line. No buildings are allowed within public utility
easements; therefore, this building is not part of the current variance request and must be
removed.

23.

It appears that the lot coverage was approximately 24% when the Baker’s purchased the
property in 2009 (when the maximum lot coverage was 20%). While the Bakers did not
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originally construct the buildings that apparently took the total lot coverage over 20%, they
modified the accessory buildings that existed in 2009 and by 2013, added two more, which
increased the total lot coverage to approximately 26.4% when the maximum was still 20%.
On October 8, 2014 the BOS approved text amendment TA2014002, which increased the
maximum lot coverage in all single- and multi-family zoning districts. Accordingly, the R1-35
maximum lot coverage increased from 20% to 30%, thus, the current 26.4% total lot
coverage of the subject property is not part of the current variance request.
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1998 - 1999 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property
(Apparent 0 ft. west setback is likely a projection issue, see next photograph)

2000 – 2001 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property
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2009 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property

2010 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property
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2013 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property

2020 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property
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Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan

24.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard

Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage
Side Yard Coverage (Accessory Building)
Side Setback (Accessory Building)
Horse Corral (Side and Rear) Setback

R1-35
Zoning
District
40 ft.
40 ft.
20 ft.
30 ft
35,000 sq. ft.
145ft.
30%
30%**
3 ft.**
40 ft.^

Proposed
Standard
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
40,500 sq. ft.*
135 ft.*
26.4%
39.8%
0 ft.
0 ft.

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
* Legal Non-Conforming per LU20140013
** Per MCZO Art. 1106.2
^ Per MCZO Art. 601.2.11.a.2
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ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
25.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
Larry and Jacqueline Baker are the owners of the property located at 20131 W. Pasadena
Avenue, Litchfield Park, AZ 85340. The Bakers purchased the subject property 11 years
ago on February 1, 2009. Unfortunately, as the Bakers would later realize, peculiar
circumstances outside the Bakers’ control have occurred. They are now seeking variance
relief to correct some of the errors that were created prior to the Bakers’ purchase of the
property in 2009 and since the Bakers’ purchase of an accessory structure on the
southwest side of the property.
According to the Maricopa County records, the plat was recorded in 1962 and the
property is zoned R1-35. CC&Rs for the plat were recorded in 1963. The house on the
subject R1-35 property was built in 1999, and an additional accessory structure and
stable/corral were added in 2000 and 2003, respectively. The accessory structure and
stable/corral were built without permits, approximately three (3) feet from the property
line. The Bakers bought the property in 2009, and since that time they have added an
additional feed shed and stable/corral to the property. When the newest structures were
built, the Bakers followed the setback established by the existing accessory structure and
stable/corral.
The lot size is 40,500 square feet in area. The Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance allows
“corrals for the keeping of horses, provided such corrals are located in the rear yard, set
back from all lot lines a distance of not less than 40-feet…” on R1-35 zoned properties.
The large setbacks for corral and strict interpretation of the Ordinance creates a hardship
on this property from which the Bakers seek relief.
The Bakers moved to the subject property after living in and for around the Valley for
years. Mr. Baker is a Veteran and specifically chose the home for its location (remote and
quiet, with distance from the neighbors), the property’s arrangement, the existing corrals
and their ability to keep horses. As a result of Mr. Baker’s military service, he is physically
injured, leaving him partially disabled, and suffers from Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder
(PTSD). Mrs. Baker also has mobility issues and is in a wheelchair. The current arrangement
of structures on the property allows for Mr. Baker to navigate the property without
obstruction, and leaves a large amount of the rear property clear for the Bakers’ horses.
The current placement of the accessory structures and stables/corrals, along the
southwestern edge of the property, leaves the greatest amount of space possible
between the main house and the accessory structures without restricting the Baker’s
ability to keep horses.
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Beyond mobility issues, Mr. Baker relies on specific therapies to treat his PTSD. One of the
most effective treatments for him is Equine Therapy. According to a study published by
Military Medical Research, Equine Therapy’s psychological and social benefits may be
important factors to facilitate veterans’ coping with PTSD symptoms.1 Equine-assisted
psychotherapy incorporates horses into the therapeutic process. People engage in
activities such as grooming, feeding, and leading a horse. Goals of this form of therapy
include helping people develop skills such as emotional regulation, self-confidence, and
responsibility. Clinically, Equine Therapy is a standardized horse-incorporated program for
people with disabilities in which the primary goal is their rehabilitation. Preliminary
evidence suggests that PTSD and other anxiety/depression related mental health
symptoms may also decrease with physical activity. Physical activity occurring during
Equine Therapy may be a potential positive coping strategy for veterans with PTSD.
Mr. Baker’s ability to keep and ride horses on his property is paramount to his health. The
arrangement of the accessory structures and stables/corrals within his property have
been strategically placed to maximize Larry’s ability to maneuver around the property
while also providing the space necessary for adequate horse keeping.
The property is rectangular in shape and has two small washes that traverse the property.
One wash runs through the property’s southwest corner, and the other, smaller drainage
area runs east/west across the property, just south of the main house, but north of the
stables/corrals in question. The larger wash in the property’s southwest corner creates a
significant grade change of at least five (5) feet. Combined, these drainage areas make
large portions of the property non-useable.
As mentioned, the Bakers’ property is rectangular in shape and is encumbered by two
small washes within the property; when consideration is given to the relative narrow width
of the property and the 40-feet minimum corral setbacks, all contribute to a property
hardship that was not created by the Bakers. This variance requests deviation from the
development standards set forth in the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance to allow the
existing structures to remain as-is on the Baker property, effectively reducing the required
setback for stables/corrals from 40’ to 0’, on the southwest side of the Baker property.
26.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
The Baker home, which was legally permitted and constructed in 1998, is placed in such
a way on the lot that any accessory structures, such as the existing horse stables/corral
and structures, can only be placed at their present location: against the southwestern
edge of the property.
Due to the two onsite washes, existing site configuration, the placement of the home,
onsite circulation, and ability to keep horses, the area where the subject structures can
be placed is limited. If the current structures had been built with the prescribed setbacks,
the remaining property would create an unusable and inhospitable “U” shape around
the rear and sides of the structures. This shape would restrict Mr. Baker’s ability to keep his
horses on his own property, and would restrict his physical ability to maneuver around the
site.
As written in the code, requiring stables/corrals to be setback 40’ from all property lines
makes it difficult, or even impossible in some cases, to build equine-related structures on
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properties that have always been able to house horses. In many horse-friendly
communities, setbacks from neighboring dwelling units rather than property lines allow
for greater flexibility. Using this standard, the accessory structures/stables/corrals located
on the Baker property are at least 165’ from their neighbor to the west, 145’ to the
neighboring property to the east, and 237’ from the closest neighbor to the south. These
measurements far exceed the 40’ the current code requires.
All other setbacks of the R1-35 zoning district are maintained.
27.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
The area is dominated by single-family residential and equestrian uses. The keeping of
horses in the neighborhood is not only allowed, but encouraged as it is located at the
base of the White Tank Mountain Regional Park, with easy access to an array of different
trails and riding facilities. A majority of the homes within the Baker’s neighborhood of
Beautiful Arizona Estates keep horses, livestock, and chickens. The existence of the
accessory structures and horse stables/corrals are in keeping with the character of this
area.
As noted above, the purpose of the 40’ setbacks specifically for horse stables/corrals is
to create a buffer between neighboring properties. The existing site conditions, however,
provide for at least 145’ to the nearest dwelling unit, creating a buffer that exceeds
current standards by 105’.

28.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permits or as-built permits currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit numbers. If no permits have been filed,
please provide a timeline for building permits submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance requests are not related to a specific
development proposal.
As this structure currently exists, any required permits will be applied for within the 120
days of approval of the variance. The residence itself is permitted.

Findings:
29.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:
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30.

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that there is a peculiar condition facing the
property because the subject accessory buildings were all constructed after the
adoption of the 1969 MCZO, which included R1-35 zoning district development
standards that were effectively the same as the current MCZO in regard to accessory
building and horse corral setbacks and maximum coverage of required yards. While
the current property owners did not initiate the construction of the subject accessory
buildings, they did modify the existing buildings and added another building within
the 40 ft. required setback applicable to horse corrals and without the benefit of
permits.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the strict application of the MCZO to the
applicant’s property has caused undue physical hardship that prevents the
development of the property. There are alternatives available to the property, such
as moving the horse corral (accessory buildings and fencing) behind the required
40 ft. setback from side and rear property lines, thus the variances are not warranted.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate the peculiar condition / physical hardship is
not self-created in the line of title in that the subject accessory buildings were originally
constructed and subsequently modified without the benefit of proper permitting at a
time when the applicable zoning regulations would have required setbacks of at least
40 ft. from the side and rear property lines because the subject buildings comprise a
horse corral.
The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the general intent and purpose of the
MCZO will be preserved with the variance in that the keeping of horses in the R1-35
(and other Residential zones) is limited to a corral, located the rear yard, 40 ft. from
the side and rear property lines, with at least 1,200 sq. ft. provided for each horse. The
purpose of these regulations is to allow the keeping of horses in residential zones, but
with limitations that consider the relatively small lot sizes (compared to Rural zoned
properties) and need to identify a minimum area per horse to prevent overcrowding
of the relatively small properties with too many horses.

However, if the Board finds that the applicant has proven entitlement to the variance;
then, the Board must state on the record the basis for that determination with findings
and conclusion in a motion to grant the relief sought.
In such event staff would offer the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a)

General compliance with the site plan stamped received August 17, 2020.

b)

All required building permits for the existing development shall be applied for
within 120 days of the hearing date unless otherwise directed by the Board. Failure
to apply for any required building permits within the specified time, or to complete
necessary construction within one year from the date of approval, shall negate
the Board's approval.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (5 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
* Opposition Comments (3 pages)
* Support Comments (5 pages)
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Supervisor District No. 4
VARIANCE TO REDUCE SETBACK FOR EQUINE USES (CORRALS/STABLES).

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
with distance from the neighbors), the property’s arrangement, the existing corrals and
their ability to keep horses. As a result of Mr. Baker’s military service, he is physically injured,
leaving him partially disabled, and suffers from Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD). Mrs.
Baker also has mobility issues and is in a wheelchair. The current arrangement of structures
on the property allows for Mr. Baker to navigate the property without obstruction, and
leaves a large amount of the rear property clear for the Bakers’ horses. The current
placement of the accessory structures and stables/corrals, along the southwestern edge
of the property, leaves the greatest amount of space possible between the main house
and the accessory structures without restricting the Baker’s ability to keep horses.
Beyond mobility issues, Mr. Baker relies on specific therapies to treat his PTSD. One of the
most effective treatments for him is Equine Therapy. According to a study published by
Military Medical Research, Equine Therapy’s psychological and social benefits may be
important factors to facilitate veterans’ coping with PTSD symptoms. 1 Equine-assisted
psychotherapy incorporates horses into the therapeutic process. People engage in
activities such as grooming, feeding, and leading a horse. Goals of this form of therapy
include helping people develop skills such as emotional regulation, self-confidence, and
responsibility. Clinically, Equine Therapy is a standardized horse-incorporated program for
people with disabilities in which the primary goal is their rehabilitation. Preliminary evidence
suggests that PTSD and other anxiety/depression related mental health symptoms may also
decrease with physical activity. Physical activity occurring during Equine Therapy may be
a potential positive coping strategy for veterans with PTSD.
Mr. Baker’s ability to keep and ride horses on his property is paramount to his health. The
arrangement of the accessory structures and stables/corrals within his property have been
strategically placed to maximize Larry’s ability to maneuver around the property while also
providing the space necessary for adequate horse keeping.
The property is rectangular in shape and has two small washes that traverse the property.
One wash runs through the property’s southwest corner, and the other, smaller drainage
area runs east/west across the property, just south of the main house, but north of the
stables/corrals in question. The larger wash in the property’s southwest corner creates a
significant grade change of at least five (5) feet. Combined, these drainage areas make
large portions of the property non-useable.
As mentioned, the Bakers’ property is rectangular in shape and is encumbered by two small
washes within the property; when consideration is given to the relative narrow width of the
Johnson, R. A., Albright, D. L., Marzolf, J. R., Bibbo, J. L., Yaglom, H. D., Crowder, S. M., Carlisle, G.
K., Willard, A., Russell, C. L., Grindler, K., Osterlind, S., Wassman, M., & Harms, N. (2018). Effects of
therapeutic horseback riding on post-traumatic stress disorder in military veterans. Military Medical
Research, 5(1), 3. https://doi.org/10.1186/s40779-018-0149-6
1

501 North 44th St, Suite 200 ▪ Phoenix AZ 85008 ▪ (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire ➢Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning
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Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
property and the 40-feet minimum corral setbacks, all contribute to a property hardship
that was not created by the Bakers. This variance requests deviation from the development
standards set forth in the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance to allow the existing
structures to remain as-is on the Baker property, effectively reducing the required setback
for stables/corrals from 40’ to 0’, on the southwest side of the Baker property.
2. Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.
The Baker home, which was legally permitted and constructed in 1998, is placed in such a
way on the lot that any accessory structures, such as the existing horse stables/corral and
structures, can only be placed at their present location: against the southwestern edge of
the property.
Due to the two onsite washes, existing site configuration, the placement of the home, onsite
circulation, and ability to keep horses, the area where the subject structures can be placed
is limited. If the current structures had been built with the prescribed setbacks, the
remaining property would create an unusable and inhospitable “U” shape around the rear
and sides of the structures. This shape would restrict Mr. Baker’s ability to keep his horses on
his own property, and would restrict his physical ability to maneuver around the site.
As written in the code, requiring stables/corrals to be setback 40’ from all property lines
makes it difficult, or even impossible in some cases, to build equine-related structures on
properties that have always been able to house horses. In many horse-friendly
communities, setbacks from neighboring dwelling units rather than property lines allow for
greater flexibility. Using this standard, the accessory structures/stables/corrals located on
the Baker property are at least 165’ from their neighbor to the west, 145’ to the neighboring
property to the east, and 237’ from the closest neighbor to the south. These measurements
far exceed the 40’ the current code requires.
All other setbacks of the R1-35 zoning district are maintained.
3. Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
The area is dominated by single-family residential and equestrian uses. The keeping of
horses in the neighborhood is not only allowed, but encouraged as it is located at the base
of the White Tank Mountain Regional Park, with easy access to an array of different trails
and riding facilities. A majority of the homes within the Baker’s neighborhood of Beautiful
Arizona Estates keep horses, livestock, and chickens. The existence of the accessory
structures and horse stables/corrals are in keeping with the character of this area.
501 North 44th St, Suite 200 ▪ Phoenix AZ 85008 ▪ (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire ➢Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning
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Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
As noted above, the purpose of the 40’ setbacks specifically for horse stables/corrals is to
create a buffer between neighboring properties. The existing site conditions, however,
provide for at least 145’ to the nearest dwelling unit, creating a buffer that exceeds current
standards by 105’.
4. Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 120
days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building permit(s)
or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department and the
current review status. Specify the permit number(s). If no permit(s) have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.
As this structure currently exists, any required permits will be applied for within the 120 days
of approval of the variance.
The residence itself is permitted.
*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

501 North 44th St, Suite 200 ▪ Phoenix AZ 85008 ▪ (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire ➢Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning
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Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Bob Fedorka, PE
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 506-7151
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
bob.fedorka@maricopa.gov

Date:

August 17, 2020

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Sean Watkins, Planner, Planning & Development Services

From:

Bob Fedorka, PE, PND Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., PND Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2020037 – Variance for Building Setback

Job Site Address:

20131 W. Pasadena Ave., Litchfield Park

APN(s):

502-70-175A

PND Engineering has reviewed the 1st submittal of the application routed for review on August
17, 2020, for the subject variance and has no objections subject to the following condition:
1. An engineered grading and drainage plan will be required to be submitted with the
building permit for the un-permitted structure(s) and site grading identified in the pictures
submitted with this variance application.
Approval for the variance is at the discretion of the Maricopa County Board of Adjustments.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water and Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 506-1058
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

August 27, 2020

TO :

Sean Watkins, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT: Reduce setbacks. BA2020037
The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has reviewed
revised documents received from the Maricopa County Planning and Development
Department for the above referenced project. This project is a request for Variance
to reduce setbacks at APN# 502-70-175A. According to the documents submitted,
water and wastewater services will not be impacted, MCESD has no concerns.
Based on the above, MCESD raised no objections to the Planning & Development
Department in Accela on August 27, 2020 and will allow the project to proceed at this
time subject to the following stipulations:
Stipulations:

None.

It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

DONALD RADFORD
Sean Watkins (PND)
September 17 Hearing regarding Beautiful Arizona Estates 20131 W. Pasadena Avenue Litchfield Park / 502-70175A.
Tuesday, September 1, 2020 12:05:48 PM

Hello Mr. Watkins,
My name is Donald Radford and we spoke on the phone last week regarding this upcoming
hearing scheduled for September 17, 2020. I am IN OPPOSITION to allowing the variance.
I have registered for the webinar but I also wanted to be on record via email stating said
opposition to approving this variance request.
I wasn't able to find anywhere to send an email regarding the hearing except your email which
is listed on the variance request that was posted on-line through a neighborhood page. Is
sending this email to you sufficient for the record or is there another site that I should use?
Thank you,
Donald Radford
20161 W. Pasadena Ave
623-570-0845

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Saundra
Sean Watkins (PND)
September 17 Hearing regarding Beautiful Arizona Estates 20131 W. Pasadena Avenue, Litchfield Park
(BA2020037)
Wednesday, September 9, 2020 10:26:58 AM

Mr. Watkins,
My name is Saundra Swift Radford and I am a resident of Beautiful Arizona Estates and my
address is 20161 W. Pasadena Avenue. I have lived here since 1993. I am strongly opposed to
allowing the variance that Mr. Baker is asking for. Mr. Baker's building of horse shelters, barns
and the accompanying overabundance of horses in his back yard has become a quality of life
issue for me and my family. Mr. Baker has at times had more than 10 horses in his backyard
that I have personally seen and that large number of horses creates a nuisance with all of the
flies. There has been many times when our backyard is not useable for a family bbq or even
sitting on the back porch because of all of the horse flies! I fully understand that I live on a
horse property and that comes with a certain number of flies (and sometimes even barn yard
"scents") if neighbors choose to have a horse or two in the backyard. I also understand that
not every fly in my yard comes from Mr. Baker's herd of horses. But having so many horses
like Mr. Baker has had in the past creates an amount of flies that cannot possibly be
overstated. I am talking about tens of thousands of flies along with biting horseflies. At times
my back porch sounded like swarms of bees were about, but no bees, just flies. I fear that if
Mr. Baker is successful in getting a variance he will build more horse shelters, corrals, and
barns and bring back his herd of horses once again rendering my backyard unfit for human use
because of the flies due to the inappropriate number of horses in his backyard.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Saundra Swift Radford
20161 W. Pasadena Avenue

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Keith Sanders
Sean Watkins (PND)
"custom_rod_ford@msn.com"
September 17 Hearing regarding Beautiful Arizona Estates 20131 W. Pasadena Avenue, Litchfield Park
(BA2020037)
Wednesday, September 9, 2020 12:55:15 PM

Mr. Watkins,
My name is Keith Sanders. I built my residence in Beautiful Arizona Estates in 1993. My
addresses are 20151 and 20141 W. Pasadena Avenue. I am strongly opposed to allowing the
variance that Mr. Baker is asking for. Mr. Baker's horse shelters and barns that are not set
back the proper distance from my property line bordering my east property should not be
allowed to remain. The buildings he had put up a few years back were of very shoddy
construction. The main ridge that runs east to west is not straight or level. The roof on one
hangs over onto my property, and I want his buildings off of my land.
I’m in the process of designing a new home and shop on the 20141 address and feel that his
horse shades/ barns devalue my property.
One more thing. At one time I counted 10 horses in his stalls. I think one building has already
been taken down. He does not have a dumpster to put the horse waste in. He does have a
tractor to spread it around.
I am opposed to a variance, and I want his building off of my land.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Thanks,
Keith Sanders

Mute Wall Systems, Inc.
O:623.979.1117  C:602.763.1508 F:623.979.9722

20151 W. Pasadena Avenue
20141 W. Pasadena Avenue

September 16, 2020
SENT BY EMAIL ONLY
HTurby@earlcurley.com

Ms. Hillary Turby
EARL & CURLEY
3101 N. Central Ave.#1000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
RE:

Larry Baker Variance Request #BA2020037

Dear Ms. Turby:
My name is Kimberly Porter and I am a current resident of Beautiful Arizona Estates since 2009. I
have been a paralegal for 30+years in Maricopa County, Arizona.
I have known Larry and his wife on a personal level the last 3 to 4 years. I have been to his
house on numerous occasions over those years. We have planned the annual Halloween and Christmas
parades for our neighborhood over the last 3‐4 years. Larry is a Veteran. He is the caregiver of his wife
who is wheelchair bound. Larry is always helping the neighbors whenever they need help with tractor
work or lend a tool. He never says no.
I moved into Beautiful Arizona Estates because it is full of horse people and our neighborhood is
on a County Island of Maricopa County. Horse people go above and beyond for people. We don’t have
to haul our horses to go trail riding. We can ride straight from our property to the Maricopa Trail and
White Tank Mountains. It is my understanding that we are zoned R1‐35 which allows us to have at least
3 horses on our property. Every time I have been to Larry’s over the past 3‐4 years, he has never had
more than 3 horses on his property. I am not sure what the neighbors are talking about. Sounds to me
like they are not horse people and should have moved into a different neighborhood if they don’t like
horses and want to complain.
I hope Larry is allowed to have his variance as it is hurting no one. His place is kept up unlike
some of his neighbor’s places.
Sincerely,

Kimberly Porter
623‐734‐7250

To: Whomever it may concern
Re: BA2020037, September 17 Hearing regarding Beautiful Arizona Estates 20131 W. Pasadena Avenue
Litchfield Park / 502-70- 175A

I would like to petition in favor of Larry Baker's variance request.

I don't feel some friends temporary extra couple of horses on the property or his tack/hay storage
structures are a problem. The building with a portion of it's roof overhanging a property line was there
when he purchased the property and he has offered to (will) cut it back. Also, I believe BAE was Platted
sometime in the 1960's. As I, and my immediate neighbors have discovered, the survey stakes from
earlier in the last century weren't accurately placed by today's standards. This only became a problem
when modern GPS and Laser surveying became available. Forcing someone to remove structures that
were located in good faith doesn't seem like a fair solution, especially when the current owner wants to
work with everyone involved. It seems to me that the real issue for some neighbors is the horses. The
fact we live on horse property is part of why our property values are as high as they are.
We all moved out here for our various reasons. Whether you moved out here to get away from the
more urban areas for some more space, to get away from planned communities and their restrictive
community rules or any of a myriad of other reasons, the reality is that we all have different ideas of the
perfect home. As such, there will be times that our neighbors will do something with their property that
we personally think is a blight on the neighborhood, but, to them reflects their vision of the perfect
home. Just because I don't like what you do on your personal property doesn't make it dumb, ugly or
etc. It's not my place to tell you what to do on your personal property.
I purchased my lot around 1988. It took me 3 years of hard work to build my home...mostly with my own
hands. I was proud of how it turned out, and, 30 years later, still am. I am also pretty sure my next door
neighbors at the time didn't exactly care for the fact someone built a home right next to them just after
they finished theirs. There was only about 8 or 10 homes in BAE at the time and lots of other places to
put a home, why right next door? The reality is that they wanted horses and this was the best place
available that they could afford and met their expectations. This was also the best place Tracy and our 2
small children could afford that gave us what we were looking for...a little more room, a great place to
raise our family and I could ride my dirt bike without having to truck it to some distant location.
I grew up with horses and still like them. My father absolutely loved them, he did so until Alzheimer's
took him from us. I rode them a lot up till my early teen years when I discovered off road motorcycles. I
never cared for the required daily work associated with horses. My neighbors moved out here for their
horses. I moved out here to be able to ride my dirt bike from my driveway. We and our neighbors
moved to BAE for the same reasons but 2 different visions of that reason. I didn't like the flys and
occasional smells that came with livestock but when you live on "Horse Property" it's part of the

territory and is a reasonable expectation. Through communication and common courtesy... we got along
fine.
In the end, everyone is different. We shouldn't be using our vision of perfection to force our neighbors
to align with our vision of the property should be used.
Thank you for your time,
Tim Faulkner
19712 W Medlock Dr, Litchfield Park, AZ 85340

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Hillary Turby
Sean Watkins (PND)
FW: Board of Adjustment hearing Sept 17,2020
Wednesday, September 16, 2020 3:38:32 PM

FYI – for our case tomorrow, please add to our file.
From: shaffers@shafferswelding.com <shaffers@shafferswelding.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 2:09 PM
To: Hillary Turby <HTurby@EarlCurley.com>
Cc: 'Larry Baker' <larrybaker23@outlook.com>
Subject: Board of Adjustment hearing Sept 17,2020
Hello, We are William & Rebekah Stansbury
I am writing regarding the Request for Variance being heard on September 17, 2020 for the property
located at : 20131 W Pasadena Ave. Litchfield Park AZ 85340
I fully support this Variance request for Mr. & Mrs. Baker.
Mr. Baker originally purchased this property with the majority of the structures in question already
there and should be given a variance.
For over 16 yrs. the Baker’s have lived at this property with no trouble or issues and both Mr. & Mrs.
Baker are elderly, Mr. Baker is a disabled Veteran and Mrs. Baker is confined to a wheelchair.
This will cause them undue hardship and a financial strain if they are forced to tear down structures
or relocate them.
Please grant the Baker’s this request so that they can live out the remainder of their lives in peace
and not be stressed and worried about how they will make all the changes if required.

Rebekah Stansbury
Controller
Shaffer’s Welding Shop Inc.
3536 E Washington St
Phoenix AZ 85034
602-273-0869
Hours 5 am- 2 pm

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Hillary Turby
Sean Watkins (PND)
Rod Jarvis
FW: Baker variance
Tuesday, September 15, 2020 4:46:41 PM

Sean, please see below for an email I received from a neighbor today regarding the Baker variance.

Hillary Turby
Senior Planner
Earl & Curley
3101 N. Central Ave., Suite 1000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 265-0094
www.earlcurley.com
      

This message and any and all attachments may be confidential and/or privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, duplication, retention, or unauthorized use of this
information is strictly prohibited and no privilege has been waived by your inadvertent receipt. Please notify the
sender immediately and then completely delete this message and any and all attachments. Thank you.

-----Original Message----From: TROY L PETGES <tpetges@msn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 10:16 AM
To: Hillary Turby <HTurby@EarlCurley.com>
Subject: Baker variance
To whom it may concern,
I am a resident of BAE. I have lived here for almost 10 years. I just wanted to state that this neighborhood is a horse
property neighborhood there are multiple houses that have horse stalls in their backyard. This is a horse loving
community everybody rides their horses in the neighborhood and we have close access to Desert trails. I’m
concerned that if something like this happens that in the future someone might come and try to take the ability for us
to have horses in this neighborhood.
Thank you,
Troy Petges
A concerned BAE resident
Sent from my iPhone

